Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) “Changes in Existing Decommissioning,
Restoration and Similar Liabilities”.  The Company has:

o re-measured the liabilities as at January 1, 2010 in accordance with IAS 37;

o estimated the amount that would have been included in the cost of the related asset when
the liability first arose, by discounting the liability to that date using its best estimate of the
historical risk-adjusted discount rates that would have applied for that liability over the
intervening period; and

o calculate the accumulated depreciation on that amount, as at January 1, 2010, on the basis
of the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy adopted
by the entity.

Taku Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 27

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

As at December 31, 2010 As at  January 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,982,719 $ - $ 7,982,719 $ 28,081 $ - $ 28,081
Accounts receivable 188,013 - 188,013 21,480 - 21,480
Prepaid expenses 10,054 - 10,054 - - -

8,180,786 - 8,180,786 49,561 - 49,561
Non-current assets
Reclamation deposits 15,000 - 15,000 15,000 - 15,000
Equipment - - - 796 - 796
Exploration and evaluation assets 7,020,079 - 7,020,079 4,200,003 - 4,200,003

7,035,079 - 7,035,079 4,215,799 - 4,215,799
TOTAL ASSETS $ 15,215,865 $ - $ 15,215,865 $ 4,265,360 $ - $ 4,265,360

Taku Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 28

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of liabilities

As at December 31, 2010 As at  January 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS
LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued
liabilities $ 279,881 $ - $ 279,881 $ 178,135 $ - $ 178,135

279,881 - 279,881 178,135 - 178,135
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 16 (c) - - - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 16 (c) 297,712 (297,712) - 472,000 (472,000) -

297,712 (297,712) - 472,000 (472,000) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 577,593 (297,712) 279,881 650,135 (472,000) 178,135

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 15,857,415 120,000 15,977,415 4,848,026 120,000 4,968,026
Contributed surplus 16 (e) 2,356,761 (2,356,761) - 770,929 (770,929) -
Reserves 16(d) and (e) - 2,236,761 2,236,761 - 650,929 650,929
Deficit 16 (c) and (d) (3,575,904) 297,712 (3,278,192) (2,003,730) 472,000 (1,531,730)
TOTAL EQUITY 14,638,272 297,712 14,935,984 3,615,225 472,000 4,087,225
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY $ 15,215,865 $ - $ 15,215,865 $ 4,265,360 $ - $ 4,265,360

Taku Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 29

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended March 31, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS

Expenses
Amortization $ 796 $ - $ 796
Consulting fees 22,250 - 22,250
Management fees 18,000 - 18,000
Office and miscellaneous 15,220 - 15,220
Professional fees 26,961 - 26,961
Shareholders information and transfer agent fees 18,692 - 18,692
Travel 24,486 - 24,486
Website costs 750 - 750

127,155 - 127,155

Loss before income taxes (127,155) - (127,155)

Income tax recovery 16(c) 14,700 - 14,700

Net loss for the period $ (112,455) $ - $ (112,455)

Total comprehensive loss for the period $ (112,455) $ - $ (112,155)

Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.01) $ - $ (0.01)

Taku Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 30

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the three month period ended March 31, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition IFRS

Operating activities
Loss before income taxes $ (112,455) $ - $ (112,455)
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Amortization 796 - 796
Deferred income tax recovery (14,700) - (14,700)

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Accounts receivable (8,645) - (8,645)
Inventories - - -
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (90,832) - (90,832)

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (225,836) - (225,836)

Investing activities
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (56,656) - (56,656)

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities (56,656) - (56,656)

Financing activities
Proceeds on issuance of common shares - net of
share issue costs 656,665 - 656,665

Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities 656,665 - 656,665

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 374,173 - 374,173
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 28,081 - 28,081

Cash and cash equivalents, ending $ 402,254 $ - $ 402,254

Taku Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the three month periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 31

16. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of equity

Notes
December 31,

2010
January 1,

2010

Equity previously reported under Canadian GAAP $ 14,638,272 $ 3,615,225
Adjustments upon adoption of IFRS:

Reversal of deferred tax liabilities recorded 16(c) 297,712 472,000

Equity reported under IFRS $ 14,935,984 $ 4,087,225